GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2932
ANSWERED ON:11.08.2010
ESTABLISHMENT OF IITS

Adsul Shri Anandrao Vithoba;Dharmshi Shri Babar Gajanan;Karunakaran Shri P.;Kashinath Shri Taware Suresh;Kodikunnil Shri
Suresh;M.Thambidurai Dr. ;Maharaj Shri Satpal;Tharoor Shri Shashi;Yadav Shri Dharmendra

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Institutes of Technology (IlTs), National Institutes of Technology (NITs) and other premier national institutes of
excellence are providing quality technical education in the country:

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set more IITs during the Eleventh and Twelfth Five Year Plans;
(d) if so, the present status regarding setting up of these IITs;

(e) the total number of seats in the existing IITs of the country at present, IT-wise stream/ discipline-wise;
(f) whether there is any proposal to increase the number of seats in specific categories in IITs; and

(9) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(@) & (b): Yes, Sir. These institutions form a very important segment among the premier technical institutions in the country to promote
quality technical education and research. Considering their role in providing high quality technical manpower for regional and national
requirements, theses institutions have been given the status of "Institutions of National Importance."

(c) & (d) : Government has set up eight new IlTs in Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Rajasthan, Orissa, Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Gujarat and
Himachal Pradesh during the XI Five Year Plan. At present, there is no proposal to establish IITs during the remaining period of Xl
Five Year Plan. Xl Five Year Plan has not been finalised.

(e): The details of course-wise seats in existing lITs are at Annexure.

(f) & (g) : Number of seats in IITs are decided by the IITs themselves.
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